DocuSign Envelope ID: 9D51865F-6921-40D0-BE9B-6087387A59F7

**United Nations Development Programme** 



## **AMENDMENT NO:1**

Date: 31 January 2022

**Subject:** Amendment No:1 to Request for Proposal (RFP) for "Provision of Consultancy Services on Baseline and Needs Assessment Report Preparation" within the scope of "NEET Women Project" issued on 24 January 2022

**Ref:** UNDP-TUR-RFP(NEET)-2022-07

Dear Madam/Sir,

Please find attached "Attachment 1- Answers to Questions from Prospective Proposers" in the context of subject RFP issued on 24 January 2022 for "Provision of Consultancy Services on Baseline and Needs Assessment Report Preparation" within the scope of "NEET Women Project."

You are kindly requested to prepare and submit your proposal in response to our subject RFP with the consideration of this amendment, with all other clauses of the RFP remaining valid.

Please be sure that your proposal is submitted via email on or before the submission deadline on **February 7, 2022; 14:00 (GMT+3, Local Time-Turkey)** to the email address tr.procurement@undp.org.

Attachments:

1- Answers to Questions from Prospective Proposers

Yours sincerely,

DocuSigned by B2CAAACFBB57491 Üsame Yalçın

Assistant Resident Representative (Operations)

**United Nations Development Programme** 



## **ATTACHMENT 1- ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS FROM PROSPECTIVE PROPOSERS**

**Question 1:** Is there any possibility to evaluate the whole completed research contract to satisfy the minimum requirement (30,000 USD) with at least two contracts rather than one contract?

Answer 1: As clearly stated in Minimum Eligibility and Qualification Criteria Clause under Annex 1: Description of Requirements, the proposers must have successfully completed <u>at least 1 (one) contract</u> <u>with a budget of at least USD 30,000</u> in area of providing similar services (preparation of baseline analysis and/or needs assessment, etc.) over the last 3 years. This value (i.e. USD 30,000) shall <u>not</u> be satisfied with cumulative value of multiple contracts.

**Question 2:** Is there a requirement to be registered in Turkey to be a provider for the services? If yes, can such a provider be a law firm based in Turkey?

**Answer 2:** As clearly stated in Minimum Eligibility and Qualification Criteria Clause under Annex 1: Description of Requirements, competition is open to all legally registered entities regardless of the country they are established/registered in. The prospective proposers are strongly advised to carefully review the terms and conditions of the RFP for further details of the requirements of the services.

\*\*\*